the attributable enterprise value as the exit strategy in respect to these investments would be a one tranche disposal
together with the equity component. The fair value of the investment is determined by reference to the attributable
enterprise value (this is calculated by a multiple of EBITDA reduced by senior debt and marketability discount)
covering the aggregate of the unquoted equity, unquoted preferred shares and debt instruments invested in the
underlying company. The increase of the fair value of the aggregate investment is reflected through the unquoted
equity component of the investment and a decrease in the fair value is reflected across all financial instruments
invested in an underlying company.

Quantitative information of significant unobservable inputs and sensitivity analysis to
significant changes in unobservable inputs within level 3 hierarchy
The significant unobservable inputs used in fair value measurement catergorised within level 3 of the fair value
hierarchy together with a quantitative sensitivity as at 28 February 2014 are shown below:

  Value   Range
  28/02/2014 Valuation Unobservable (weighted Sensitivity Effect on fair value
  US$’000 Technique input  average) used* US$’000

US micro cap 287,792  EBITDA multiple Average EBITDA 5.0x/- 9.0x
investments   multiple of peers (7.2x) 0.5x/-0.5x (21,426) 19,256
   Discount to 0% - 40%
   average multiple (25%) 5.0%/-5.0% (28,087) 23,893

US micro cap 23,563 Multiple of  Multiple of 1.5x 0.25x/-0.25x (3,293) 3,293
investments1  book value book value

US micro cap 30,205 Revenue multiple Revenue multiple 0.4x 0.1x/-0.1x (6,169) 5,103
investments2

European micro 186,781  EBITDA multiple Average EBITDA 5.4x - 9.0x
cap investments   multiple of peers (7.3x) 0.5x/-0.5x (11,010) 11,010
   Discount to 25% - 48%
   average multiple (33%) 5.0%/-5.0% (9,730) 9,825

Mezzanine 2,706  EBITDA multiple Average EBITDA 5.0x - 8.0x
investments   multiple of peers (7.0x) 0.5x/-0.5x (342) 342
   Discount to 10% 5.0%/-5.0% (256) 256
   average multiple

Bank debt  11,810 EBITDA multiple Average EBITDA 6.0x 0.5x/-0.5x  –  –

Real estate3 112,792  DCF model/ Discount rate 10% +1%/-1% (3,745) 3,922
   Income approach

Other 10,587 EBITDA multiple Average EBITDA 7.5x 0.5x/-0.5x (447) 447
investments   multiple of peers
   Discount to 25% 5.0%/-5.0% (379)  379
   average multiple

Notes:

1  Milestone Aviation valued using a different valuation method.

2  Dental Holdings valued using a different valuation method.

3   The fair value of JZCP’s investment in financial interests in real estate, is measured as JZCP’s percentage interest in the value of the underlying
properties. The Directors consider the discount rate used, applied to the DCF, when valuing the properties as the most significant unobservable
input affecting the measurement of fair value.

*  The sensitivity analysis refers to a percentage amount added or deducted from the input and the effect this has on the fair value.